to pursue an appeal in forma pauperis, 28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3); Coppedge v. United States, 369 

U.S. 438, 444-46 (1962), and his application (Docket No. 23) is hereby DENIED. 

The movant is hereby GRANTED 28 days within which to submit the required appellate 

filing fee of five hundred and five dollars ($505.00). The movant is forewarned that failure to 

pay the required filing fee may result in the dismissal of his appeal. 

An extension of time to pay the appellate filing fee may be requested from this court if 

filed within 28 days from the date the movant receives this order.